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BRUHAT BA�GALORE MAHA�AGARA PALIKE 

RIGHT TO I�FORMATIO� BOOK LET – 2005 

SECTIO� 4(1)(B) OF THE ACT 

 
Office of the Assistant Executive Engineer, Basavanagudi Sub 

Division, 
 

1. a) �ame of the Institution/Department:   Bruhat Bangalore 

Mahanagara Palike 

        Assistant Executive Engineer  

        Department Basavanagudi  

Sub Division 

 

b) CO�STITUTIO�: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

AE -154 AE - 155 AE - 156 

W.I. – 154 

J.H.I. - 154 

W.I. – 155 

J.H.I. 155 

W.I. – 156 

J.H.I. 156 

F.D.A. 
S.D.A 

TYPIST CLASS IV 

DRIVERS Swimming Coach 

Asst. Swimming 

Coach 

PROCESS SERVER HEAD GANGMAN 

GANGMANS 

S.D. 

P.K. 



C) DUTIES A�D FU�CTIO�: 
    Duties and function of the jurisdictions office of the Assistant executive engineer       

   (Basavanagudi  Sub- Division) as follows. 

 

     Maintenance of ward war developmental works and other activites related to works as per the 

decision of the council in addition to administration, technical and alson maintenance of services. 

 

II. DUTIES A�D FU�CTIO�S  OF OFFICER A�D STAFF PERTAI�S TO A.E.E. 

BASAVA�AGUDI SUB-DV� 

 

1. ASSISTA�T EXECUTIVE E�GI�EER: 
    Assistant executive engineer is the head of the office of the Basavanagudi sub –division 

supervision of attendance of the staff maintenance of co- ordination work of the 

department, maintenance of list of programme of works of every year  as per the directions  

of the higher authorities within the frame of the principals  and provisional of Bangalore 

Mahanagara Palike also preparation and submission of estimates in respect of additional 

grants release to wards  ward jurisdiction position  to the higher authorities. Daily 

rounding of the wards towards inspection of ward wise works. Maintenance of roads and 

supervision of works approval for plans for ground floor and first floor as per the 

delegation of powers of the higher authorities. Receiving of applications from the public 

and to redress the grievances duly taking action. Supervision of function of office staff and 

maintenance as per administrative responsibility. 

 

2. ASSISTA�T / JU�IOR E�GI�EER OF WARD �O'S 154, 155, 156  

Attending respective ward office daily in the early morning at 7-30 AM with the work 

inspections and Gang man, attending the routine work of desalting drains and to remove, 

filling up road cut portion and pot holes, Removing  debris from road side, Receiving 

applications of the residents of the respective words and to take suitable action submission 

of report on inspection of vacant sites and properties for which files submitted seeking 

sanction of plans to the Assistant Executive Engineer, Maintenance of works in the ward 

and to sub mitt the information required by the Higher Authorities submission of report on 

the applications of the public seeking amenities as per spot inspection to the Assistant  

Executive Engineer. 

 

3.  WORK I�SPECTORS WARD �O- 154, 155, 156  

 

Attending the ward office regularly by 7-30 AM along with Gangman. Attending the work 

of desalting drains and to remove as per the daily programme checked out along with the 

work of filling up road cut portions and pot holes, removing the debris un authorisedly 

spread in the road side, on noticing the debris spread in the road the same has to be 

reported to the Assistant Engineer, supervision of works Maintaining in the ward 

submission of information required by the Higher Authorities. 

 

4. FIRST GRADE ASSISTA�T: 
Particulars relating to the questions of legislative Assembly/ Legislative Council to be 

colleted from the respective Assistant Engineer and Submit  collective replies proportion of 

staff budget appendix-B work relating to submission of monthly  reports to the Higher 

Authorities. To maintain applications, received under Right to information Act-2005 by 

collection reports from respective officials and to submit maintaining attendance register of 

staff and movement register, maintaining lists of assets and liabilities, confidential reports 

of the staff. 

 

 

 

 

 



5. JU�IOR HEALTH I�SPECTOR A�D SA�ITARY DAFFEDAR: 
 

Duties of Junior Health Inspectors and Sanitary Daffedar 
 

Attending duty at 6.30 AM, taking attendance (muster) of PK’s working in the ward, 

Allotting works of PK’s, Arranging work allotment of vacant blocks. Supervising the work of 

PK’s Block, Maintaining curbs, sweeping of roads, footpaths, vacant .sites, Drains and 

Block spots, Supervision of Auto’s lorry’s, supervision of Door to Door Garbage collection, 

taking muster at 10.30 AM and 11.00 AM and from 11.00 AM to 1.30 PM attending 

gangwork program.  In Gang work we will maintain the vacant blocks, block spots and 

vacant sites. 

  

 

6. SECO�D GRADE ASSISTA�T: 

Receiving the applications, files pertaining to the sub-Division and to issue them to the 

concerned forwarding the signed reference and files through tappal, maintenance of 

movement of files sending disposed files to the records, Bringing stationary and maintain 

stationary book and to issue to the staff, maintaining service registers of all Gang man, 

Preparation of pay bills and Maintenance of   a quittance register preparation of DC Bill. 

Leave register of Gangman and staff. Maintenance stock register and works S.B.R other 

works entrusted by the Higher authorities. 

 

7. TYPIST: 
      Typing work of the office and other works entrusted by the Higher authorities. 

 

8. DRIVERS : 

To work in the jurisdiction of ward 154, 155, 156  daily the spot specified by the Assistant 

Engineer under the supervision of work inspectors. They have to Maintain vehicle and log-

Book in addition to driving  

 

9. CLASS-IV  

Opening the office doors according to office timings cleaning the office premises and 

fumitories. Attending the works entrusted by the office staff and the Higher authorities. 

 

10. PROCESS SERVER-TAPPAL: 
Serving the applications/ Representations/ files received in the sub-Division office to the 

respective staff and to serve the signed and corresponding files to the respective officer 

through tappal  process. 

 

11. FITTER / MECHA�IC: 
Attending repairs works of vehicles in the Sub-Division office and to attending the works 

entrusted by the Higher authorities. 

 

12. �IGHT WATCH MA�: 
Attending the duties of night watch man towards watching the sub-Division office. 

 

13. HEAD GA�G MA�: 
Each Head Gangman for respective two wards of this sub division has to attend the ward 

office regularly at 7-30 AM daily and to work along with gangman till 2-00 PM for 

desalting of drains and to  remove, Filling up pot holes and road cut portions. Attending 

debris removal from the road side, Removing un authorisedly spread debris from the road 

any instance found about spreading debris in the road to be brought to the notice of the 

Assistant Engineer and to attend the as per the instructions if the Assistant Engineer.    
 

 

 

 



14. GA�GMA�: 

There is sanctioned post of 12 Gangman for each of the ward  of this sub-Division presently 

there are only 3 Gangman working in ward =o-54 to attend the rest of the ward work 

contract basis gangman work is being engaged. Proposals have already been submitted to 

the commissioner for appointing additional  gangman . Gangman were working from 7-30 

Am daily under the supervision of work inspections till 2-00 PM as per the programme 

choked out for desalting drains and removing filling up pot holes and road cut portions 

removing debris spread at road side reporting the in stance of spreading debris on the road 

to the Assistant Engineer and work according to the directions of the Assistant Engineer. 

 

15. POURAKARMIKAS: 
 

Pourakarmikas will clean the roads in the morning and afternoon in the allotted areas, door 

to door garbage collection, cleaning vacant site, footpath, drains and block spots. Etc.  

 

 

III. METHODS FOLLOWI�G WHILE TAKI�G DECISIO� I�CLUDI�G SUPERVISIO�  

     A�D  RESPO�SIBILITY. 

 

   The officer and staff taking action in the as follows. 

 

 The tappal received will enter in the register and to siiue to the concerned. Files and 

tappals etc will be forwarded to the concerned Engineers of the ward and also to the concerned 

departments, Discharging all duties by the officer and staff as already mentioned at serial =o(2), 

serving notice against the construction of buildings in the ward contrary to the sanctioned plans 

as per provisions of KMC Act 1976 to the owners. Approval of the plans put up by the Assistant 

Engineers concerned on spot inspection. Taking action against the in standees of un authorized 

road cutting and building construction as per KMC Act. During Morning time Assistant 

Engineers concerned will attend the complaints received in the word from the public and to take 

suitable action Administrative supervision at the sub-Division office supervision of ward wise 

works approved out of list of programme of works under the specified head taking measurement 

after completion of work and to prepare the bill recording in the measurement book, and after 

check measurement submitted to the Accounts section of Executive Engineer for bill payment. 

Looking after all the activities of the Sub-Division to function systematically. 

 

IV. MEASURES TO BE FOLLOWED I� FU�CTIO�I�G THE WORK: 

     Karnataka Governament (Allocation of work) 1977 to be followed. Also abserving the 

Karnataka Transparency in public procurement Act-2002 as per the prescribed in KMC Act 1976 

to wards Mainteenance office as well as following the procedure as ordered by the commissioner. 

 

V.  WHILE DISCHARGI�G DUTIES DEPARTME�T STAFF OBSERVI�G THE 

PROVISIO�S,    

     PROCEDURE A�D FOLLOWI�G THE AVT. RULES A�D REFERE�CES: 

A) Karnataka civil service rules-1958. 

B) Karnataka civil service (General Appointment) rules-1977 

C) Service Manuel 

D) Office Manuel 

E) Karnataka Civil Service Conduct Rules 1966 

F) Karnataka Civil Service (CCA) Rules 1957 

G) Karnataka Financial Code 

H) Treasury Code 

I) Annual Expenditure Book let 

J) Circulars and orders issued from Department of personnel and administrative Reforms 

(DPAR) 

K) Circulars issued from finance department in respect of delegation of powers 

 



VI. RECORDS HAVI�G I� THE DEPARTME�T: 
 

1) Remittance Register 

2) S.B.R. Register 

3) Tappal Maintenance  

4) Book-let of Estimate lists 

5) Stock Register 

6) Miscellanies Register as per requirements 

 

VII. METHOD EXISTI�G I� I�VOLVI�G PUBLIC TOWARDS CO�STITUTI�G 

PROCEDURE FOR  WORKI�G SYSTEM: 
 

Bangalore Mahanagara Palike is a quasi Govt. Body; Consisting of Elected members and the 

commissioner deputed from the Government.  In the council meeting Elected members 

(councilors) frames policies and procedure on discussion duly taking decision further 

commissioner issue final order. 

 

VIII. As a part of Government or taking suggessions Board constituted two or more members. 

        Parishath,  samithi other sangh and their meeting open for entry of the public. 

 

 =ot applicable. 

 

IX.  PARTICULARS OF THE STAFF PATTER� OF THE OFFICE OF THE ASSISTA�T  

      EXECUTIVE  E�GI�EER (BA�ASHA�KARI) SUB DIVISIO� 

 

Sl. 

=o. 

=ame of Officer Staff Designation Address of 

Ward 

Office 

Office 

Address 

1 =. Gurudev AEE - AEE, 

Basavanagudi 

Sub Division, 

Sunkenahalli, 

Bulltemple 

Road, 

Basavanagudi

,  Bangalore 

2 Shivaramu JE Ward =o. 154  

=.R. Colony, 

Corporation 

Maternity Hospital 

Premises, B’lore 

-“- 

3 Vacant AE Ward =o. 155 

Harihara Gudda 

park, Hanunman-

thanagar, B’lore 

-“- 

4 Vacant AE Ward =o. 156 =ear 

Hanumanthanagar

a Police Station, 

Vidyapeeta Circle, 

Bangalore 

-“- 

5 Varalakshmi FDC - -“- 

6 Sathyanarayana  Gowda SDC   

7 Vacant SDC   



8 Dayanad W.I. – 154 Ward =o. 154  

=.R. Colony, 

Corporation 

Maternity Hospital 

Premises, B’lore 

 

9 Chandrashekar R. W.I. – 155 Ward =o. 155 

Harihara Gudda 

park, Hanunman-

thanagar, B’lore 

 

10 Mahadeva Y.S. W.I. – 156 Ward =o. 156 =ear 

Hanumanthanagar

a Police Station, 

Vidyapeeta Circle, 

Bangalore 

 

11 Hemanthakumar J.H.I. 154 - -do- 

12 Sagainath L. J.H.I. 155 - -do- 

13 Vacant J.H.I. 156 - -do- 

14 Subbarayadu K. Driver - -do- 

15 =agesh M.G. Driver - -do- 

16 Palani Driver - -do- 

17 Shyamaraju C. Driver - -do- 

18 Parameshwaraiah M. Driver - -do- 

19 Venkatesh I.K. Driver - -do- 

20 Gangadaraiah H.M. Cleaner - -do- 

21 Lokesh P. Peon - -do- 

22 Vacant Peon - -do- 

23 Vacant H.G. - -do- 

24 Basavaraju R. S.D. - -do- 

25 S.B. Bettaswamy S.D. - -do- 

26 Marimuthu S.D. - -do- 

27 Jayaram M. S.D. - -do- 

28 G.K. =agaraju S.D. - -do- 

29 Raju B. S.D. - -do- 

30 Ramachandra S.D. - -do- 

31 Ramaiah H. S.D. - -do- 

32 Ashok Gangman - -do- 

33 Bhasker Gangman - -do- 

34 Chandra M. Gangman - -do- 

35 Gangadhara =. Gangman - -do- 

36 Girish A. Gangman - -do- 

37 Govindappa M. Gangman - -do- 

38 Javaregowda D. Gangman - -do- 

39 Krishnappa  Gangman - -do- 

40 Krishnegowda Gangman - -do- 

41 Lachumaiah Gangman - -do- 

42 Lakkappa Gangman - -do- 

43 Mahadeva Gangman - -do- 

44 Manikantha V. Gangman - -do- 

45 Muniraju Gangman - -do- 

46 Muniyalla Gangman - -do- 



47 =agaraju =. Gangman - -do- 

48 =arayana Gangman - -do- 

49 =arayanaswamy Gangman - -do- 

50 Puttaswamy Gangman - -do- 

51 Ramakrishna H. Gangman - -do- 

52 Siddegowda Gangman - -do- 

53 Soma Gangman - -do- 

54 Srinivasamurthy R. Gangman - -do- 

55 Venkatesh T. Gangman - -do- 

56 Venkatesh M Gangman - -do- 

57 Vijayan Gangman - -do- 

58 Veeregowda Swimming 

Coacher 

- -do- 

59 H.S. Chandrashekar Asst. Swimming 

Coach 

- -do- 

60 Kempegowda G.K. =ight Watchman - -do- 

61 Puttanna B. Process Server - -do- 

62 5101/ A Narasamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

63 5102/ A Attamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

64 5105/ A Thimma Pourakarmika - -do- 

65 5106/ A Pothanna Pourakarmika - -do- 

66 5107/ A Achamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

67 5108 A/ Bhavamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

68 5110/ A Muniyamm Pourakarmika - -do- 

69 5111/ A N. Keshava Pourakarmika - -do- 

70 5112/ A Pothakka Pourakarmika - -do- 

71 5113/ A Venkatesh Pourakarmika - -do- 

72 5115/ A Betaiah Pourakarmika - -do- 

73 5126/ A Pedhakka Pourakarmika - -do- 

74 5127/ A H.V Basappa Pourakarmika - -do- 

75 5128/ A Rammaka Pourakarmika - -do- 

76 5129/ A V. Mangamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

77 5130/ A Mahadevamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

78 5131/ A Jayamma  Pourakarmika - -do- 

79 5133/ A S. Majunath Pourakarmika - -do- 

80 5134/ A Narayana Pourakarmika - -do- 

81 5137/ A Sakamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

82 5138/ A Manjunath Pourakarmika - -do- 

83 5142/ A Annamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

84 5145/ A Jayaram Pourakarmika - -do- 

85 5147/ A Kulayuga Pourakarmika - -do- 

86 5152/ A N. Krishamurthy Pourakarmika - -do- 

87 5101/B Laxman Pourakarmika - -do- 

88 5102/ B Muniyappa Pourakarmika - -do- 

89 5103/ B Obelesh Pourakarmika - -do- 

90 5104/ B K. Lingaraju Pourakarmika - -do- 

91 5105/ B Santhamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

92 5108/ B A.N Somashekar Pourakarmika - -do- 

93 5110/ B Thipaiah Pourakarmika - -do- 



94 5112/ B Nagaraju Pourakarmika - -do- 

95 5113/ B Subbamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

96 5114/ B Gowramma Pourakarmika - -do- 

97 5115/ B  Pothanna Pourakarmika - -do- 

98 5116/ B  Subharayudu Pourakarmika - -do- 

99 5119/ B  B. Lakshmi Pourakarmika - -do- 

100 5120/ B  Narasamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

101 5122/ B Narasamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

102 5123/ B Chanamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

103 5125/ B Lalamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

104 5126/ B Rammaka Pourakarmika - -do- 

105 5128/ B Mutyalamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

106 5130/ B Raghavaiah Pourakarmika - -do- 

107 5132/ B Ramaiah Pourakarmika - -do- 

108 5133/ B Mutyalamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

109 5135/ B Anjanamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

110 5136/ B Chenappa Pourakarmika - -do- 

111 5138/ B Mahadevamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

112 5140/ B V. Krishna Pourakarmika - -do- 

113 5143/ B Lakshmamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

114 5144/ B Gowramma Pourakarmika - -do- 

115 5146/ B Mahadevamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

116 5150/ B Nanjamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

117 5154/ B Krishnamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

118 5156/ B Gangamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

119 5201/A Janakirama Pourakarmika - -do- 

120 52021/A Chikamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

121 52041/A Babu Pourakarmika - -do- 

122 52051/A Munivenkatamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

123 5206/A Venkatamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

124 5207/A Laksmamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

125 5211/A Shantamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

126 5213/A N. Venkatesh Pourakarmika - -do- 

127 5214/A Narasimhaiah Pourakarmika - -do- 

128 5216/A C. Ravi Pourakarmika - -do- 

129 5217/A  Manjunat Pourakarmika - -do- 

130 5218/A P. Pedhanna Pourakarmika - -do- 

131 5219/A Jayamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

132 5220/A Narayanamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

133 5221/A Pedhanna Pourakarmika - -do- 

134 5223/A Laksmamma  Pourakarmika - -do- 

135 5225/A Pothakka Pourakarmika - -do- 

136 5226/A Gangamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

137 5229/A Nagamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

138 5230/ A Nagamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

139 5232/A Nagamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

140 5235/A Krishna Pourakarmika - -do- 

141 5236/A Gopal Pourakarmika - -do- 

142 5239/A N. Venkatesh Pourakarmika - -do- 



143 5240/A Eramma Pourakarmika - -do- 

144 5243/A K. Ganghadar Pourakarmika - -do- 

145 5245/A Laksmamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

146 5246/A Marakka Pourakarmika - -do- 

147 5248/A J.V Puttaswamy Pourakarmika - -do- 

148 5250/A Ramu Pourakarmika - -do- 

149 5252/A Ganganna Pourakarmika - -do- 

150 5301/A Nagamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

151 5302/A Sushila Nallappa Pourakarmika - -do- 

152 5303/A Narasimhalu Pourakarmika - -do- 

153 5307/A Gowramma Pourakarmika - -do- 

154 5310/A Ramnna Pourakarmika - -do- 

155 5311/A Sarojamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

156 5314/A Subharayudu Pourakarmika - -do- 

157 5316/A Venkataramudu Pourakarmika - -do- 

158 5317/A Srinivasa Pourakarmika - -do- 

159 5318/A Ganghadhara Pourakarmika - -do- 

160 5319/A Narayana Pourakarmika - -do- 

161 5321/A Nagamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

162 5322/A MuniMaramma Pourakarmika - -do- 

163 5323/A Venkatanna Pourakarmika - -do- 

164 5325/A Annamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

165 5326/A Rajamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

166 5328/A Narayanamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

167 5331/A Annappa Pourakarmika - -do- 

168 5334/A Muniyamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

169 5335/A Salamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

170 5336/A Ramu Pourakarmika - -do- 

171 5340/A Sarojamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

172 5341/A Kulayamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

173 5342/A Balamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

174 5343/A T. Philomina Pourakarmika - -do- 

175 5345/A Narayana Pourakarmika - -do- 

176 5346/A Nallamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

177 5347/A Pedhakka Pourakarmika - -do- 

178 5348/A Laksmamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

179 5349/A Chikamadhamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

180 5350/A V. Chikamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

181 5351/A Kalaiah Pourakarmika - -do- 

182 5352/A M. Ramu Pourakarmika - -do- 

183 5304/B Arogya Swamy Pourakarmika - -do- 

184 5305/B Limbaiah Pourakarmika - -do- 

185 5306/B Munivenkatappa Pourakarmika - -do- 

186 5307/B Mutyalamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

187 5308/B Laksmamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

188 5309/B Obhalamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

189 5310/B V.R Shasidhar Pourakarmika - -do- 

190 5312/B Muthulaksmi Pourakarmika - -do- 

191 5313/B Ramanamma Pourakarmika - -do- 



192 5314/B Subhalaksmi Pourakarmika - -do- 

193 5315/B Nagamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

194 5316/B Devaiah Pourakarmika - -do- 

195 5317/B Raju Pourakarmika - -do- 

196 5318/B Sakamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

197 5319/B Chenamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

198 5320/B Venkataratna Pourakarmika - -do- 

199 5323/B Kenchamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

200 5324/B Chandra Pourakarmika - -do- 

201 5327/B Sanjevamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

202 5329/B B. Narayana Pourakarmika - -do- 

203 5330/B Muthamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

204 5331/B Sakamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

205 5332/B Narayanamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

206 5333/B Kamalamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

207 5335/B Santhamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

208 5336/B N. Najamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

209 5337/B Jayamma Pourakarmika - -do- 

210 5338/B  C. Narayana Pourakarmika - -do- 

211 5339/B G. Narayana Pourakarmika - -do- 

212 5341/B  Balarama Pourakarmika - -do- 

213 5344/B  Bhoraiah Pourakarmika - -do- 

 
 

X.  MO�THLY SALARY BEI�G DRAW� BY THE OFFICER A�D STAFF:  

 

Sl. =o. =ame of Officer 

Staff 

Design

ation 

Pay 

Scale 

Basic Pay 

1 =. Gurudev AEE 14050-25050 25050 

2 Shivaramu JE 14050-25050 16800 

3 Vacant AE -“- - 

4 Vacant AE -“- - 

5 Varalakshmi FDC - 7450 

6 Sathyanarayana Gowda SDC 5800-10050 10000 

7 Vacant SDC -“- - 

8 Dayand W.I. – 154 5800-10050 10000 

9 Chandrashekar R. W.I. – 155 5800-10050 10000 

10 Mahadeva Y.S. W.I. – 156 7275-13350 13350 

11 Hemanthakumar J.H.I. 154 6250-12000 6375 

12 Sagainath L. J.H.I. 155 6250-12000 10800 

13 Vacant J.H.I.156 6250-12000 - 

14 Subbarayadu K. Driver 5800-10050 7800 

15 =agesh M.G. Driver 5800-10050 9275 

16 Palani Driver 5800-10050 6375 

17 Shyamaraju C. Driver 5800-10050 10000 

18 Parameshwaraiah M. Driver 5800-10050 5900 

19 Venkatesh I.K. Driver 5800-10050 7100 

20 Gangadaraiah H.M. Cleane

r 

4800-7275 6500 

21 Lokesh P. Peon -“- 5300 



22 Vacant Peon -“- - 

23 Vacant H.G. -“- - 

24 Basavaraju R. S.D. 5200-8200 5800 

25 S.B. Bettaswamy S.D. 5200-8200 5800 

26 Marimuthu S.D. 5200-8200 6125 

27 Jayaram M. S.D. 5200-8200 5800 

28 G.K. =agaraju S.D. 5200-8200 5800 

29 Raju B. S.D. 5200-8200 8000 

30 Ramachandra S.D. 5200-8200 8000 

31 Ramaiah H. S.D. 5200-8200 6500 

32 Ashok Gangman 4800-7275 5300 

33 Bhasker Gangman 4800-7275 6250 

34 Chandra M. Gangman 4800-7275 6000 

35 Gangadhara =. Gangman 4800-7275 5700 

36 Girish A. Gangman 4800-7275 5200 

37 Govindappa M. Gangman 4800-7275 7625 

38 Javaregowda D. Gangman 4800-7275 8200 

39 Krishnappa  Gangman 5200-8200 8200+200 

40 Krishnegowda Gangman 4800-7275 6125 

41 Lachumaiah Gangman 4800-7275 5700 

42 Lakkappa Gangman 5200-8200 8000 

43 Mahadeva Gangman 4800-7275 5700 

44 Manikantha V. Gangman 4800-7275 5000 

45 Muniraju Gangman 4800-7275 6000 

46 Muniyalla Gangman 5500-9500 8825 

47 =agaraju =. Gangman 4800-7275 6125 

48 =arayana Gangman 4800-7275 6250 

49 =arayanaswamy Gangman 4800-7275 5700 

50 Puttaswamy Gangman 4800-7275 5700 

51 Ramakrishna H. Gangman 4800-7275 5700 

52 Siddegowda Gangman 4800-7275 5700 

53 Soma Gangman 4800-7275 5900 

54 Srinivasamurthy R. Gangman 5200-8200 8200 

55 Venkatesh T. Gangman 4800-7275 6000 

56 Venkatesh M Gangman 4800-7275 6250 

57 Vijayan Gangman 2500-3850 3050 

58 Veeregowda Swimming 

Coach 

5800-10500 9750 

59 H.S. Chandrashekar Asst. 

Swimming 

Coach 

5200-8200 6375 

60 Kempegowda G.K. =ight 

Watchman 

5200-8200 6500 

61 Puttanna B. Process Server 5800-10500 10500+1500 

62 5101/ A Narasamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+200 

63 5102/ A Attamma Pourakarmika 4800-7275 4800 

64 5105/ A Thimma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

65 5106/ A Pothanna Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

66 5107/ A Achamma Pourakarmika 4800-7275 5300 



67 5108 A/ Bhavamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+400 

68 5110/ A Muniyamm Pourakarmika 4800-7275 6375 

69 5111/ A N. Keshava Pourakarmika 2500-4350 2500 

70 5112/ A Pothakka Pourakarmika 4800-7275 5300 

71 5113/ A Venkatesh Pourakarmika 4800-7275 5400 

72 5115/ A Betaiah Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+400 

73 5126/ A Pedhakka Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

74 5127/ A H.V Basappa Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

75 5128/ A Rammaka Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

76 5129/ A V. Mangamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

77 5130/ A Mahadevamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

78 5131/ A Jayamma  Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

79 5133/ A S. Majunath Pourakarmika 4800-7275 5800 

80 5134/ A Narayana Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8000 

81 5137/ A Sakamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+400 

82 5138/ A Manjunath Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

83 5142/ A Annamma Pourakarmika 4800-7275 5800 

84 5145/ A Jayaram Pourakarmika 4800-7275 5700 

85 5147/ A Kulayuga Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+850 

86 5152/ A N. Krishamurthy Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7625 

87 5101/B Laxman Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7625 

88 5102/ B Muniyappa Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+400 

89 5103/ B Obelesh Pourakarmika 4800-7275 4900 

90 5104/ B K. Lingaraju Pourakarmika 4800-7275 6650 

91 5105/ B Santhamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+400 

92 5108/ B A.N Somashekar Pourakarmika 4800-7275 5800 

93 5110/ B Thipaiah Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7625 

94 5112/ B Nagaraju Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8000 

95 5113/ B Subbamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

96 5114/ B Gowramma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+200 

97 5115/ B  Pothanna Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+200 

98 5116/ B  Subharayudu Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

99 5119/ B  B. Lakshmi Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+1000 

100 5120/ B  Narasamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+1000 

101 5122/ B Narasamma Pourakarmika 4800-7275 5200 

102 5123/ B Chanamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+850 

103 5125/ B Lalamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 5900 

104 5126/ B Rammaka Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

105 5128/ B Mutyalamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+1000 

106 5130/ B Raghavaiah Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+625 

107 5132/ B Ramaiah Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+850 

108 5133/ B Mutyalamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200+400 

109 5135/ B Anjanamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

110 5136/ B Chenappa Pourakarmika 4800-7275 6375 

111 5138/ B Mahadevamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

112 5140/ B V. Krishna Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

113 5143/ B Lakshmamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

114 5144/ B Gowramma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

115 5146/ B Mahadevamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 



116 5150/ B Nanjamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 6800 

117 5154/ B Krishnamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 6729 

118 5156/ B Gangamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

119 5201/A Janakirama Pourakarmika 5200-8200 6950 

120 52021/A Chikamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

121 52041/A Babu Pourakarmika 5200-8200 6800 

122 52051/A Munivenkatamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

123 5206/A Venkatamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8000 

124 5207/A Laksmamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8000 

125 5211/A Shantamma Pourakarmika 4800-7275 5400 

126 5213/A N. Venkatesh Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8000 

127 5214/A Narasimhaiah Pourakarmika 5200-8200 6125 

128 5216/A C. Ravi Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

129 5217/A  Manjunat Pourakarmika 5200-8200 5300 

130 5218/A P. Pedhanna Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

131 5219/A Jayamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9275 

132 5220/A Narayanamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9275 

133 5221/A Pedhanna Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

134 5223/A Laksmamma  Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8000 

135 5225/A Pothakka Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8825 

136 5226/A Gangamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8625 

137 5229/A Nagamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8600 

138 5230/ A Nagamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9275 

139 5232/A Nagamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9275 

140 5235/A Krishna Pourakarmika 5200-8200 3477 

141 5236/A Gopal Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

142 5239/A N. Venkatesh Pourakarmika 5200-8200 6000 

143 5240/A Eramma Pourakarmika 4800-7275 6125 

144 5243/A K. Ganghadar Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8400 

145 5245/A Laksmamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

146 5246/A Marakka Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

147 5248/A J.V Puttaswamy Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

148 5250/A Ramu Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

149 5252/A Ganganna Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

150 5301/A Nagamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9275 

151 5302/A Sushila Nallappa Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

152 5303/A Narasimhalu Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9050 

153 5307/A Gowramma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

154 5310/A Ramnna Pourakarmika 5200-8200 6650 

155 5311/A Sarojamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8000 

156 5314/A Subharayudu Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8000 

157 5316/A Venkataramudu Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8000 

158 5317/A Srinivasa Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9050 

159 5318/A Ganghadhara Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

160 5319/A Narayana Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

161 5321/A Nagamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9050 

162 5322/A MuniMaramma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9050 

163 5323/A Venkatanna Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9050 

164 5325/A Annamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9050 



165 5326/A Rajamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9050 

166 5328/A Narayanamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9050 

167 5331/A Annappa Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

168 5334/A Muniyamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8000 

169 5335/A Salamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8000 

170 5336/A Ramu Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

171 5340/A Sarojamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8400 

172 5341/A Kulayamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200 

173 5342/A Balamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8400 

174 5343/A T. Philomina Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8400 

175 5345/A Narayana Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

176 5346/A Nallamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

177 5347/A Pedhakka Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

178 5348/A Laksmamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

179 5349/A Chikamadhamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

180 5350/A V. Chikamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

181 5351/A Kalaiah Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

182 5352/A M. Ramu Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

183 5304/B Arogya Swamy Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8825 

184 5305/B Limbaiah Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9050 

185 5306/B Munivenkatappa Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8800 

186 5307/B Mutyalamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7450 

187 5308/B Laksmamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7625 

188 5309/B Obhalamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9050 

189 5310/B V.R Shasidhar Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

190 5312/B Muthulaksmi Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

191 5313/B Ramanamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

192 5314/B Subhalaksmi Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

193 5315/B Nagamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7625 

194 5316/B Devaiah Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

195 5317/B Raju Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8400 

196 5318/B Sakamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8400 

197 5319/B Chenamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

198 5320/B Venkataratna Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

199 5323/B Kenchamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

200 5324/B Chandra Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

201 5327/B Sanjevamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7800 

202 5329/B B. Narayana Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

203 5330/B Muthamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9050 

204 5331/B Sakamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 8200 

205 5332/B Narayanamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 9275 

206 5333/B Kamalamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

207 5335/B Santhamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

208 5336/B N. Najamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

209 5337/B Jayamma Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

210 5338/B  C. Narayana Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

211 5339/B G. Narayana Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 

212 5341/B  Balarama Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7275 

213 5344/B  Bhoraiah Pourakarmika 5200-8200 7100 



XI. PARTICULARS OF GRANTS PROVIDED UNDER DIFFERENT HEAD IN THE 

ANNUAL BUDGET OF 2009-10 FOR DIFFERENT PROJECTS PWD ENGINEERING 

DEPARTMENT: 
 

PARTICULARS OF GRANTS PROVIDED UNDER DIFFERENT HEAD FOR THE JURISDICTION 

OF BASAVANAGUDI SUB – DIVISION 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Head of Account Grant for 2009-10 in Lakhs 

W.�o. 154 W.�o. 155 W.�o. 156 

A. Programme of works 2009-10    

1 General works (civil and asphalting) 404.00 384.25 347.00 

2 Grant under 18% 50.00 - - 

3 Training of Roads of Sub-Division - - - 

4 Special improvemental works in women 

councilor ward 

- - - 

Total 454.00 384.25 347.00 

B. Special improve mental works of 2009-10    

SPECIAL IMPROVEME�TS W.�o. 154 W.�o. 155 W.�o. 156 

1 Foot Paths - - - 

2 Special improvement works - - - 

3 MLA Grants - - - 

4 Mayor Grants - - - 

5 C.R.F. Grants - - - 

6 Committee Members Grants - - - 

7 Flood Control - - - 

8 Other Grants-Water Supply connections to 

SC/ST Houses 

- - - 

Total    

Grand Total 454.00 384.25 347.00 

 

 

XI. PARTICULARS OF HELPAGE GRA�TS A�D PROCEDURE FOR IMPLEME�TATIO� 

A�D THE AMOU�T ALLOCATED A�D BE�EFICIARIES 

 

 �O A�Y SUCH GRA�TS 

 

XII. PARTICULARS OF ALLOTME�T LETTERS OF CO�CESSIO� BE�EFECIARIES 

 

 �O SUCH I�STA�CES 

 

XIII. PARTICULARS AVAILABLE I� ELECTRO�IC MEDIA 

 

 �O SUCH PARTICULARS 

 

XIV. Maintenance of library or reading rooms if any maintaining for public use, available facilities in 

such places for getting information by the public working hours and facilities particulars. 

 

 Center for right to information act 2005, has been opened in the cental office of the Bangalore 

Mahanagara Palike for the use of general public at N.R. Square, Bangalore – 560 002.  Public can 

file application there and could get the information.  Range wise public service centers also 

opened from there also facilities available for getting information.  By the public in respect of 

Revenue Engineering and Health Department working hours fixed from 10-00 AM to 5.30 PM. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



XV. �AME A�D DESIG�ATIO� OF THE PUBLIC I�FORMATIO� OFFICER. 

 

 PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER : ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

       BASAVANGUDI SUB DIVISION 

 

 

 

 ASSISTANT INFORMATION OFFICER : RESPECTIVE ASSISTANT ENGINEER 

       BASAVANGUDI SUB DIVISION, 

       WARD NO. 154, 155 & 156 

 

XVI. Mention other information if any and to public every year time to time information as on that time.  

Public relation officer, Bangalore Mahanagara Palike will public by time to time and also 

information if any prescribed by the Bangalore Mahanagara Palike the same will be adopted. 

 

       

 

 

 

        Assistant Executive Engineer, 

           Basavanagudi Sub Division, 

                BBMP, Bangalore 

 

 


